
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 137 TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 10, 2022  TARGETS UNDER AMRUT  NO. 137.  SHRI JAYADEV GALLA:  Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  (a)  the details of funds sanctioned and released under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT); (b)  whether the target for universal coverage of tap water connection and sewerage connection has been achieved and if so, the details thereof, State-wise and for the State of Andhra Pradesh, district-wise; (c)  the details of the number of pedestrian sidewalks, cycling spaces, parking spaces and parks constructed under the mission, State-wise and for the State of Andhra Pradesh, district-wise; and (d)  the number of cities declared to have achieved hundred per cent water supply coverage in the country, State-wise?  ANSWER  THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)  (a) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House.  ****** 



 STATEMENT  STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. *137 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 10 FEBRUARY, 2022 REGARDING “TARGETS UNDER AMRUT”:  (a): Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was launched on 25th June 2015 in 500 selected cities across the country.   The approved State Annual Action Plan under AMRUT for the entire Mission period is �77,640 crore, which include committed Central Assistance of �35,990 crore.  In addition, funds have also been allocated for other components of Mission, viz. Administrative and Office Expenses (A&OE), Reform Incentives and funding of spill over eligible projects of erstwhile scheme of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JnNURM).    So far, an amount of �36,629 crore have been released to States/Union Territories (UTs) under AMRUT, which includes �30,295 crore for AMRUT projects, �3,144 crore for eligible projects of erstwhile scheme of JnNURM, �1,885 as Reform Incentives and �1,305 crore for A&OE of States.  (b): Against the target to provide 139 lakh water tap connections to achieve universal coverage and 145 lakh sewer connections to enhance substantial sewerage network coverage in the AMRUT cities, 126 lakh new water tap connections and 95 lakh new sewer connections (including household coverage under septage 



management) have been provided under AMRUT and in convergence with other schemes.  The State-wise details of targets and achievements of tap water and sewer connections are given at ANNEXURE-I and ANNEXURE-II.  The city-wise details of water and sewer connections provided in the State of Andhra Pradesh are given at ANNEXURE-III.  (c): The State-wise details of non-motorized urban transport projects, i.e. pedestrian sidewalks, cycling spaces and parking spaces, taken up under AMRUT are given at ANNEXURE-IV.  Details of pedestrian walkways, parking spaces and cycling tracks constructed under AMRUT are given at ANNEXURE-V.  State of Andhra Pradesh has not taken up any non-motorized urban transport projects under AMRUT.    The State-wise details of parks and green spaces projects taken up under AMRUT are given at ANNEXURE-VI.  The city-wise details of parks and green spaces projects taken up under AMRUT in the State of Andhra Pradesh are given at ANNEXURE-VII.  (d): So far, Ministry has not declared any AMRUT city to have achieved hundred per cent water supply coverage.   *****    



ANNEXURE - I REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY OF PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. *137 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 10 FEBRUARY, 2022 REGARDING “TARGETS UNDER AMRUT”:  State-wise details of target and achievement of tap water connections under AMRUT and in convergence with other scheme.  
Sl. 
No. 

Name of States/UTs Target Households Tap connections provided 

1 Andhra Pradesh 7,28,997 3,93,073 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1,785 750 
3 Assam 1,08,447 64,775 
4 Bihar 8,24,823 5,75,536 
5 Chhattisgarh 3,70,151 3,09,248 
6 Goa 400 150 
7 Gujarat 1,54,495 5,72,864 
8 Haryana 2,73,670 3,30,836 
9 Himachal Pradesh 13,003 22,563 

10 Jharkhand 3,61,170 2,54,423 
11 Karnataka 12,89,119 7,80,509 
12 Kerala 1,53,387 2,16,474 
13 Madhya Pradesh 10,09,765 13,51,140 
14 Maharashtra 19,83,405 8,20,234 
15 Manipur 33,867 28,947 
16 Meghalaya 7,170 190 
17 Mizoram 12,127 56,535 
18 Nagaland 32,881 3,755 
19 Odisha 2,91,204 4,92,723 
20 Punjab 4,59,365 2,33,915 
21 Rajasthan 6,66,761 6,86,704 
22 Sikkim 4,754 3,907 
23 Tamil Nadu 16,15,641 14,99,801 
24 Telangana 9,01,031 5,43,710 
25 Tripura 20,130 43,137 
26 Uttar Pradesh 7,02,907 7,93,958 
27 Uttarakhand 56,347 71,308 
28 West Bengal 14,61,620 15,03,394 
29 A&N Islands 2,705 7,198 
30 Chandigarh 24,731 1,76,434 
31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 5,895 21,458 
32 Daman & Diu 7,528 7,000 
33 Delhi 1,82,196 7,53,791 
34 Jammu & Kashmir 1,07,674 170 
35 Ladakh with J&K 1,620 
36 Lakshadweep - - 
37 Puducherry 7,607 1,050 
  Total: 1,38,76,758 1,26,23,280    



ANNEXURE - II REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY OF PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. *137 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 10 FEBRUARY, 2022 REGARDING “TARGETS UNDER AMRUT”:  State-wise details of target and achievement of sewer connections under AMRUT and in convergence with other scheme.  
Sl. 
No. 

Name of States / 
UTs 

Target 
Households 

(HH) 

AMRUT & Convergence 
New Sewer 

connections 
provided 

No. of HH covered 
under Septage 
Management 

Total sewer 
connections 

provided 
States:  A B A+B 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1,30,580 86,493 2,98,800 3,85,293 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 11,898 302 16,000 16,302 
3 Assam - 3,253 - 3,253 
4 Bihar 1,76,748 - - - 
5 Chhattisgarh 6,42,976 41,747 2,69,714 3,11,461 
6 Goa 3,521 352 - 352 
7 Gujarat 23,17,426 7,34,224 - 7,34,224 
8 Haryana 2,64,923 3,34,610 - 3,34,610 
9 Himachal Pradesh 23,006 33,107 1,760 34,867 

10 Jharkhand 4,58,774 13,000 - 13,000 
11 Karnataka 14,34,839 6,70,960 - 6,70,960 
12 Kerala 2,18,023 2,139 87,600 89,739 
13 Madhya Pradesh 8,52,690 2,57,970 - 2,57,970 
14 Maharashtra 11,39,054 3,16,841 - 3,16,841 
15 Manipur 57,764 4,000 - 4,000 
16 Meghalaya 31,025 - 31,000 31,000 
17 Mizoram 30,317 - - - 
18 Nagaland 32,881 - 2,795 2,795 
19 Odisha 2,17,489 1,03,313 2,77,776 3,81,089 
20 Punjab 2,69,064 2,17,433 - 2,17,433 
21 Rajasthan 11,28,812 4,41,472 8,512 4,49,984 
22 Sikkim 9,509 17,400 - 17,400 
23 Tamil Nadu 27,04,442 22,71,529 - 22,71,529 
24 Telangana 7,24,967 86,638 - 86,638 
25 Tripura 40,260 18,143 - 18,143 
26 Uttar Pradesh 5,37,517 5,32,959 9,79,200 15,12,159 
27 Uttarakhand 1,07,059 52,225 18,000 70,225 
28 West Bengal 4,06,006 82,063 - 82,063 
Union Territories (UTs): 
29 A&N Islands 13,525 8,212 - 8,212 
30 Chandigarh - 1,76,434 - 1,76,434 
31 D&N Haveli - 5,818 19,253 25,071 
32 Daman & Diu 8,856 4,134 - 4,134 
33 Delhi 1,65,633 6,33,060 - 6,33,060 
34 Jammu & Kashmir   2,65,802 76,368 2,64,642 3,41,010 
35 Ladakh with J&K - 8,502 8,502 
36 Lakshadweep - - - - 
37 Puducherry 68,463 3,500 2,160 5,660 
  Total 1,44,93,849 72,29,699 22,85,714 95,15,413    



ANNEXURE - III REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY OF PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. *137 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 10 FEBRUARY, 2022 REGARDING “TARGETS UNDER AMRUT”:  City-wise details of water and sewer connections provide in the State of Andhra Pradesh   
Sl. 
No. 

City Achievement (AMRUT & Convergence) 
Water Connections Sewer Connections including 

coverage under septage 
management 

1 Adoni 3,124 - 
2 Ananthapuramu 4,586 - 
3 Bhimavaram 19,257 4,424 
4 Chilakaluripeta 3,100 - 
5 Chittoor 2,575 - 
6 Dharamavaram 5,037 - 
7 Eluru 6,110 - 
8 Gudivada 7,526 - 
9 Guntakal 6,938 - 

10 Guntur 11,914 4,492 
11 Hindupur 20,410 - 
12 Kadapa 12,432 - 
13 Kakinada 24,415 - 
14 Kavali 858 - 
15 Kurnool 12,270 - 
16 Machilipatnam 29,220 - 
17 Madanapalle 5,070 - 
18 Nandyala 5,047 - 
19 Narasaraopeta 2,511 12,000 
20 Nellore 62,000 150 
21 Ongole 4,300 - 
22 Proddatur 2,128 - 
23 Rajahmundry 6,871 - 
24 Srikakulam 9,292 - 
25 Srikalahasti 452 - 
26 Tadepalligudem 6,880 3,904 
27 Tadipatri - 23,900 
28 Tenali 13,815 - 
29 Tirupati 21,752 16,439 
30 Vijayawada 5,700 2,999 
31 Vishakapatnam 57,844 3,16,985 
32 Vizianagaram 19,639 - 
 Total 3,93,073 3,85,293   



ANNEXURE - IV REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY OF PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. *137 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 10 FEBRUARY, 2022 REGARDING “TARGETS UNDER AMRUT”:  State-wise details of non-motorized urban transport projects, i.e. pedestrian sidewalks, cycling spaces and parking spaces, taken up under AMRUT  (Amount in � crore) 
Sl. 
No. 

 Work Completed Contract 
Awarded 

Under  
tendering 

Total projects 
taken up 

 State No Amount No Amount No Amount No Amount 
1 Assam   1 3.22   1 3.22 
2 Goa 5 12.34 2 30.22   7 42.56 
3 Gujarat 46 134.32 17 55.44 1 2 64 191.76 
4 Himachal Pradesh 4 10.02 13 71.97   17 81.99 
5 Jammu and 

Kashmir &Ladakh 
UT 

13 83.36 7 99.09   20 182.45 

6 Karnataka 33 39.15 10 10.5   43 49.65 
7 Kerala 77 65 43 120.07 3 12.61 123 197.68 
8 Lakshadweep   2 0.37   2 0.37 
9 Madhya Pradesh 6 37.53 15 189.2   21 226.73 
10 Mizoram 1 5.48 2 8.67   3 14.15 
11 Nagaland 1 7.68 4 20.63   5 28.31 
12 Rajasthan     1 15.41 1 15.41 
13 Sikkim 38 13.08 7 3.75   45 16.83 
14 West Bengal 2 5     2 5 

 Grand Total 226 412.96 123 613.13 5 30.02 354 1056.11    



ANNEXURE - V REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY OF PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. *137 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 10 FEBRUARY, 2022 REGARDING “TARGETS UNDER AMRUT”:  Details of pedestrian walkways, parking spaces and cycling tracks constructed under AMRUT  
Sl.  
No. 

State Length of 
pedestrian / 
walkways  

(in km) 

Dedicated parking 
facility for 

vehicles  developed 
(in sq. mt.) 

Length 
of Dedicated cycle 
track  developed 

(in km) 
1 Goa  3.11 0.00 0.90 
2 Gujarat  139.93 115966.00 18.76 
3 Himachal Pradesh 53.90 18223.62 0.00 
4 Karnataka  31.43 5971.30 2.00 
5 Mizoram  5.75 1320.19 0.00 
6 UT of J&K  6.15 36936.15 3.21 
7 UT of Ladakh 0.60 1126.00 0.00 
8 Kerala 69.73 16900.00 2.12    



ANNEXURE - VI REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY OF PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. *137 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 10 FEBRUARY, 2022 REGARDING “TARGETS UNDER AMRUT”:  State-wise details of parks and green spaces projects taken up under AMRUT  (Amount in � crore) 
Sl. 
No. 

 
Name of States/UTs 

Work 
Completed 

Contract 
Awarded 

Under  
tendering 

Total projects 
taken up 

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount 
1 Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands 
3 0.27         3 0.27 

2 Andhra Pradesh 69 51.17 30 29.32    99 80.49 
3 Arunachal Pradesh    2 2.82    2 2.82 
4 Assam    13 15.82    13 15.82 
5 Bihar 20 22.02 5 9.08 4 5.19 29 36.29 
6 Chandigarh 2 0.81 1 0.53    3 1.34 
7 Chhattisgarh 179 28.89 15 4.26    194 33.15 
8 Dadra and Nagar 

Haveli 
   1 0.17    1 0.17 

9 Daman and Diu    1 4.02    1 4.02 
10 Delhi 4 6.04 3 11.82    7 17.86 
11 Goa 2 3.26       2 3.26 
12 Gujarat 107 83.07 14 12.51 2 1.82 123 97.4 
13 Haryana 31 41.76 2 0.44    33 42.2 
14 Himachal Pradesh 7 5.71 2 1.89    9 7.6 
15 Jammu and Kashmir 16 17.2 4 13.95    20 31.15 
16 Jharkhand 35 29.38       35 29.38 
17 Karnataka 174 96.36 7 16.55    181 112.91 
18 Kerala 46 27.33 26 17.13    72 44.46 
19 Lakshadweep 3 0.08       3 0.08 
20 Madhya Pradesh 102 102.45 9 27.05    111 129.5 
21 Maharashtra 122 170.53 6 8.6    128 179.13 
22 Manipur 1 1.28 2 3.22    3 4.5 
23 Meghalaya 3 0.26 5 1.56    8 1.82 
24 Mizoram 4 3.49       4 3.49 
25 Nagaland 2 0.82 8 2.08    10 2.9 
26 Odisha 39 29.96 9 11.64    48 41.6 
27 Puducherry 8 1.37 1 0.27    9 1.64 
28 Punjab    38 11.96 25 8.64 63 20.6 
29 Rajasthan 69 46.88 10 4.31    79 51.19 
30 Sikkim 1 0.26 1 0.33    2 0.59 
31 Tamil Nadu 408 231.93       408 231.93 
32 Telangana 17 16.21 18 19.48    35 35.69 
33 Tripura 3 3.67       3 3.67 
34 Uttar Pradesh 121 62.07 213 154.12 25 7.97 359 224.16 
35 Uttarakhand 34 10.48 10 4.25    44 14.73 
36 West Bengal 383 78.37 29 11.18    422 92.81 

 Grand Total 2015 1173.38 485 400.36 66 26.88 2566 1600.62    



ANNEXURE - VII REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY OF PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. *137 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 10 FEBRUARY, 2022 REGARDING “TARGETS UNDER AMRUT”:  The city-wise details of parks and green spaces projects taken up under AMRUT in the State of Andhra Pradesh  (Amount in � crore) 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of cities Work Completed Contract Awarded Total 
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount 

1 Adoni 2 1.47 1 0.53 3 2 
2 Anantapur 2 1.18 1 1.16 3 2.34 
3 Bhimavaram 2 1.18 1 1.01 3 2.19 
4 Chilakaluripet 2 1.37 1 1.01 3 2.38 
5 Chittoor 2 1.42 1 1.01 3 2.43 
6 Dharmavaram 1 0.46 2 1.5 3 1.96 
7 Eluru 2 1.38 1 1.01 3 2.39 
8 Gudivada 2 1.17 1 1.01 3 2.18 
9 Guntakal 1 0.5 2 1.6 3 2.1 

10 Guntur 2 1.58 1 1.52 3 3.1 
11 GVMC 2 2.87 1 2.42 3 5.29 
12 Hindupur 1 0.47 2 1.53 3 2 
13 Kadapa 2 0.27 2 1.51 4 1.78 
14 Kakinada 3 2.83    3 2.83 
15 Kavali 1 1 1 1.01 2 2.01 
16 Kurnool 2 1.4 1 1.28 3 2.68 
17 Machilipatnam 2 1.12 1 1.01 3 2.13 
18 Madanapalle 3 1.83    3 1.83 
19 Nandyal 2 1.24 1 1.01 3 2.25 
20 Narasaraopet 3 2.02    3 2.02 
21 Nellore 2 1.39 1 1.28 3 2.67 
22 Ongole 3 2.01    3 2.01 
23 Proddatur 1 0.86 2 1.51 3 2.37 
24 Rajahmundry 3 1.96    3 1.96 
25 Srikakulam 3 5.43    3 5.43 
26 Srikalahasti 2 1.87    2 1.87 
27 Tadepalligudem 3 1.27 1 1.01 4 2.28 
28 Tadpatri    3 2.04 3 2.04 
29 Tenali 3 2.11    3 2.11 
30 Tirupati 2 1.43 1 1.28 3 2.71 
31 Vijayawada 6 4.51    6 4.51 
32 Vizianagaram 2 1.57 1 1.07 3 2.64 

   69 51.17 30 29.32 99 80.49   


